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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr C J Birch

Scheme
:
Teachers' Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 29 October 2002)

1. Mr Birch complains of maladministration on the part of Prudential, in that:

1.1. He was advised to pay too great a percentage of his salary as additional voluntary contributions (AVCs).

1.2. He was given incorrect information about when and how he could access the AVC fund.

2. Mr Birch claims that he has suffered injustice as a consequence of the alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Birch has been a member of the Teachers Pension Scheme (TPS) since 1979 and started to make AVCs in 1997.  He was 40 years old at the time.  He says that the Prudential representative had advised him to pay 9% of his salary as AVCs, but he had opted to pay 8%.

4. In April 1997 Prudential wrote to Mr Birch pointing out that £2,580 of his income (£33,000 at the time) would be subject to 40% tax and stating that it would be in his best interest to make annual AVCs equal to this amount, subject to a maximum limit of 9%.  Prudential also advised him as follows:

“A recent change in Government policy now enables AVC funds to be drawn any time from 50 to 75 without the need to draw on Superann[sic] at the same time.  Therefore this allows even greater flexibility than previously.

The value of your AVCs will continue to keep pace with inflation in retirement as the remaining fund (ie that not already paid out as a pension) will continue to attract bonuses on a daily basis.”

5. In 2002 Mr Birch, whilst reviewing his AVCs, looked at the ready reckoner he was sent with his end of year AVC statement and this showed that for someone of his age (45 at the time) with 23 years reckonable service the recommended AVC was approximately 5%.  As he was paying 8%, he queried this matter with Prudential.  Initially, Prudential informed Mr Birch that if he continued paying an AVC of 8% of salary up to his 60th birthday this would not result in a surplus.  Prudential subsequently admitted that its records were incorrect in that Mr Birch’s date of joining the TPS was recorded as 1997 and not 1979.  Prudential recalculated Mr Birch’s AVC fund based on contribution rates of 3% and 4% and informed him that it seemed likely that the estimated pension when added to his benefits from the TPS would exceed the estimated Inland Revenue maximum.

6. In August 2002 Mr Birch informed Prudential that he wished to cease paying AVCs.

7. In October 2002 Prudential wrote to Mr Birch and referring to its letter in April 1997 said: 

“The copy of the letter you received in April 1997 from our representative, Tanya Lewis, states that a change in Government policy allowed AVC funds to be drawn without the need to draw on Superannuation at the same time.  Whilst it is true that an Inland Revenue review had provided Occupational Pension Schemes the opportunity to adopt this procedure it was still subject to individual schemes taking up the ‘option’.  The Teachers Pension Scheme subsequently declined to incorporate this change.”

8. Mr Birch says:

8.1. He was considering retiring early in his mid-fifties, but would need a fund other than his benefits from the TPS to be able to do so.  He was told by the Prudential representative that he could take the benefits from his AVC fund totally separate from the TPS’s benefits.

8.2. He wished the whole of his AVC fund to be repaid to him, including the appropriate interest.

8.3. He would like compensation for the fact that he was mis-sold the AVC and to allow him to make new/alternative plans to make up the six years of investment he has lost on the contributions he had made due to incorrect advice provided by Prudential.

CONCLUSIONS

9. It is clear from the evidence that Prudential had incorrectly recorded Mr Birch’s date of joining the Scheme as 1997, and not 1979, and as a result of this had advised him to pay a much higher AVC contribution than should have been recommended.  The provision of incorrect information constitutes maladministration.

10. However, I am unable to find that Mr Birch has suffered injustice as a consequence of the above maladministration.  The reason for this is because Mr Birch has now ceased making AVCs and therefore his AVC fund will be considerably less than it would have been if he had continued his contributions.  Whilst it was more than likely that a surplus would have arisen if he had continued paying AVCs, it is not possible to say that this would be the case now that he has stopped contributions.  When he retires an annuity would be purchased at that time and the amount of the annuity secured depends on the investment performance of the AVC fund and annuity rates at that time.  In addition, the calculation of the Inland Revenue limits is based on pensionable service completed and final pensionable salary at retirement.  With another 14 years to go before he is 60, it is impossible to make any reasonable assumptions about future investment performance of the AVC fund, annuity rates and salary inflation.  Consequently, I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

11. Mr Birch was incorrectly informed that he could take benefits from his AVC fund before he began taking his benefits from the TPS.  My finding of fact is that Prudential failed to provide Mr Birch with correct information about when he could take his benefits from the Scheme.  That failure is maladministration.

12. The injustice suffered by Mr Birch is that he was not given the correct information to make an informed decision on the matter.  As compensation for the injustice suffered, Mr Birch would like the whole of his AVC fund to be repaid to him, including interest, and a payment to make up the six years of investment he has lost on these contributions.  I cannot agree with the compensation he is seeking as it is not possible to say whether or not he would have invested these contributions, or where he would have invested them.  Accepting that he would not have made AVCs to Prudential if he had been correctly informed, the appropriate remedy is to return the total contributions he has made, with interest.

13. Repayment of contributions to Mr Birch would mean that Prudential would be entitled to recover the tax due on these contributions.  It may not be to Mr Birch’s advantage to take a refund of contributions plus interest.  Nevertheless, an appropriate direction is made below.

14. Mr Birch has suffered injustice in the form of the inconvenience of having to complain and bring the matter to me.  I have made a further direction to take account of this.

DIRECTIONS

15. I direct that within one month of the date of this Determination, should Mr Birch so request, Prudential shall return to him all contributions he has paid since starting to make AVCs, with interest.  The return of contributions, plus interest, shall, however, be subject to Mr Birch repaying Prudential the tax due on the contributions.

16. The interest referred to in paragraph 15 above shall be calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

17. In addition Prudential shall forthwith pay Mr Birch £100 to compensate him for the inconvenience he has suffered.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

25 March 2003
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